YES Waiver CMBHS Tips and FAQs

New Functionality as of April 2016
· The dates of YES Waiver enrollment will be the same on the CE and IPC
· The start date will be the day that HHSC approves the CE
· The end date will be 364 days after the start date
· The IPC dates will auto-populate and cannot be changed
· Transferring clients from one LMHA to another LMHA, and from one Comprehensive Waiver Provider to another Comprehensive Waiver Provider is more streamlined
· Clients’ eligibility will travel with them
· Use Transfer In/Transfer Out documents instead of terminations
· To terminate a client, you now only need to enter a “CE Termination.” A Termination IPC will be automatically generated and approved
· Additional total columns have been added to the IPC to provide more detail regarding what has been requested, entered via service notes, and paid.

New Fields as of April 2016
· A “Performed On” date has been added to the CE and IPC
· This date replaced the “Revision Date”
· This date indicates when the face to face activity (eligibility assessment or CFT meeting for IPC changes) took place.  It will match the signature dates. 
· A QMHP Signature line has been added.
· An “LAR unable to sign” option has been added. If selected, a reason is required in the provided text box.  

Reminders and Tips
· Even though a document is “Closed Complete” in the Client’s Workspace, it is your responsibility to open the document to see if it was approved or denied.  
· As part of the MEV process, a TMHP authorization is generated if the client had Medicaid for one day of the month. Remember, an authorization does not guarantee payment. Pay attention to the Medicaid start and end dates, because you will not be paid for any services provided on dates when Medicaid was inactive.
· If a document has been placed back in Draft status or was denied, review the DSHS “reviewer notes” at the bottom of the document for more information and guidance on what changes are needed for approval.    


Frequently Asked Questions

Medicaid Eligibility Verification (MEV)
Q:  What does the MEV do?
A:  It queries TMHP to verify a participant’s Medicaid coverage. 

Q:  How often do we need to run the MEV?
A:  Before entering the CE—Initial and any time there is knowledge or concern that the Participant does not have Medicaid coverage.  After the initial MEV is run, CMBHS will run an updated MEV the first Saturday of each month.  REMINDER:  It is the responsibility of the LMHA to open the results of the MEV and to monitor Medicaid coverage on a regular basis.  

Q:  How do we use the Client Profile to review Medicaid information?
A:  From the client profile, click on the “Identifiers” Tab. To verify Medicaid coverage, make sure there is
· A valid Medicaid number,
· an end date of the last day of the current month, and 
· only one Medicaid number.

Q:  What do we do if there are two different Medicaid numbers listed in the CMBHS client profile?
A:  Call the CMBHS Helpline at 1-888-806-7806.

Clinical Eligibility
Q:  What is the difference between “Initial” and “Pending” eligibility types?
A:  A CE—Pending is created for Participants who do not have Medicaid coverage at the time of the eligibility determination.  The CE—Initial is created when a Participant has Medicaid and has been deemed eligible for services.  This begins their official enrollment in YES.  

Q:  What will be the “start date” on the CE—Initial once a Participant receives Medicaid?
A:  The start date will be day that DSHS authorizes the CE and saves the document in “closed complete”.  This date will not be back-dated.  

Q:  When will QMHP-CS sign off on CEs?
A:  When a QMHP-CS conducts the CE—Annual assessment.

Non-Medicaid Participants
Q:  How often should we update the “Pending” Clinical Eligibility?
A:  You do not need to update the CE—Pending. When the client received Medicaid, enter an CE—Initial.  

Q:  After a Participant is awarded Medicaid, what do we do with the Clinical Eligibility?  
A:  Create a CE—Initial.  

Q:  How far do we “back-date” the Clinical Eligibility start date?
A:  The clinical eligibility start date will be the day that DSHS approves the Clinical Eligibility. 

Q:  If the Participant does not have Medicaid, do we complete an IPC—Initial?  
A:  No.  CMBHS will not allow an IPC—Initial to be created if there is not an “Initial” CE in place.  

Q:  Do we still complete an IPC Projection?
A:  No, this document no longer exists.  

Q:  What should we put in the notes section on the CE—Initial for Participants who were recently awarded Medicaid?
A:  It is helpful to let DSHS know the dates of when Medicaid was awarded and the effective date of Medicaid.  For example, “LMHA received notification on 3/1/16 that the client was awarded Medicaid.  It was awarded on 2/25/16 with an effective date of 1/1/16.  The CE—Initial was completed with the client and LAR on 3/12/16.”  

Q:  If a Participant loses Medicaid, do we enter a CE—Pending or CE—Termination?
A:  No. Current CMBHS documents remain in the system while you help the client apply for Medicaid coverage. When Medicaid has been reinstated, enter an IPC Revision.  

IPCs
Q:  When can we enter the IPC—Initial?  
A:  You can enter an IPC—Initial at any time after the CE—Initial has been placed in Ready for Review, but it cannot be authorized by DSHS until the CE—Initial is approved.  You will see the warning:  “Waiting for YES Waiver Clinical Eligibility to be approved by DSHS” if there is not an approved CE—Initial.  The Annual IPC Begin and End dates will populate after the CE is approved. 

Q:  What will be our Annual IPC begin/end dates?
A:  These will be the same as the CE start/end dates.  These dates will auto-populate and cannot be changed once the CE—Initial has been approved by DSHS.  

Q:  Who do we list for the Comprehensive YES Waiver Provider Representative?  
A:  The Provider Representative is the name of someone from the entity who is providing the non-traditional services. This signature is required on all IPC revisions, IPC Transfer In/Outs, and CE Terminations.  

Transfers
Q:  When do we complete “transfers”?
A:  When a client moves from one LMHA region to a different LMHA region or when a Participant chooses to change the Comprehensive Waiver Provider (but remains with the same LMHA).
· LMHA Transfer Out/LMHA Transfer In = Used when a client moves 
· CWP Outgoing Estimate/CWP Incoming Estimate = Used when a client transfers between CWPs

Q:  What information do we enter on a CE-LMHA Transfer Out?
A:  The only information you will enter is the “Performed On” date.  The rest of the information will auto-populate with the information from the current CE that has been authorized by DSHS.  

Q:  What is my responsibility in the transfer process, whether I am assisting a Waiver Participant to access YES in another region or I am receiving a Waiver Participant from a different LMHA?
A:  Refer to YES Waiver Policy Manual 2200.10 for detailed instructions.  

Q:  Do we complete a discharge CANS if we are transferring “out” to another LMHA?
A:  Yes.  You will do this after completing the CE—LMHA Transfer Out and the IPC—LMHA Transfer Out.  

Q:  Do we need to do an updated CANS and diagnosis when we “receive” a transfer?
A:  Yes.  A “LMHA CE—Transfer In” requires that a valid CANS (with YES Waiver authorization) and Diagnosis be active at the receiving LMHA.  However, the CE will still auto-populate the information from the most recent CE from the previous LMHA.  

Q:  What is a reasonable amount of time to get an estimate back from the CWP?
A:  It is the responsibility of the LMHA to complete all transfer paperwork in a timely fashion so that the next LMHA or CWP can begin services within 7 days of the transfer.  An internal process, MOU, or a similar type of action should be established between the LMHA and CWP to track the estimates.  If the estimates are incorrect, the LMHA and CWP are at risk of not being reimbursed.

Q:  What do we enter for the Annual IPC End date on the Outgoing Estimates?
A:  Enter the date that will be the last day of any services provided by the original location. You cannot future date, so this will need to be entered either the day of or after the last service date.  

Q:  What do we enter for the Annual IPC Begin Date on the Incoming Estimates?
A:  This is typically the date that you meet face to face with the Participant, LAR, and team members.  If this date is the same date as the Outgoing Estimate, then you will need to change this date to the following calendar day.  

Q:  I am the receiving LMHA and I cannot find the Participant in CMBHS.  What do I do?
A:  Make sure you have selected “Global Client Index” under the scope of search.  

Q:  How do I remove unused adaptive aids?
A:  When in “draft” status, select edit and then select the “revoke” button.  Only adaptive aids that have not been billed can be revoked.

Q:  Can you edit the IPC if you make a mistake?
A:  Once it is closed complete, no changes can be made.  However, you can enter a revision IPC to make appropriate changes.  

Terminations
Q:  Do I complete the “IPC Termination or CE Termination” first?
A:  You no longer complete an IPC Termination.  You will only enter the CE Termination.  Once the CE Termination is closed complete by DSHS staff, an IPC Termination will be created.  Note:  The YES CWP signature is required on all terminations.  

Q:  What do we enter in the notes section on the Termination CE?
A:  Document the reason for termination, including information regarding efforts to engage the family, referrals to resources, etc.  Refer to YES Waiver Policy 2200.11 for acceptable reasons for termination and the termination process.  

Q:  What do we put for the CE end date?
A:  The last day that the Participant will be receiving any YES Waiver services.  

Q:  When do we complete the Discharge CANS?
A:  After entering the CE Termination if the client will not receive any further MH services. 

Q:  What information do we fill in on the CE Termination?  
A:  Criteria C, D, and E are optional.  Criteria A and B will auto-populate.  All signatures are required.  If you cannot obtain the signature for the Participant or LAR you will be required to enter the reason.  The YES Waiver CWP signature must be obtained even if other signatures cannot be obtained.  
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Q:  What should the end date be for a Participant who will turn 19 in the next year?
A:  CMBHS will auto-populate the end date which will be the last day of the month preceding the 19th birthday. 
